## **Phoebe A. Caswell**

( - 13 Jan 1915)

**Caswell.** On Wednesday, January 13, 1915 at 7:55 a.m., Phoebe A. Caswell, aged 80 years. Funeral Friday, January 15 at 3 p.m. Remains will be carried from her late residence, 405 6th street southeast to the Metropolitan Presbyterian Church, 4th and B streets northeast, where services will be held. Friends and relatives invited to attend.

## The Evening Star, January 17, 1915, p. 12 Death of Mrs. Phoebe A. Caswell

Mrs. Phoebe A. Caswell, widow of Calvin Caswell, died in this city Wednesday. Mrs. Caswell was eighty years old, and had lived in Washington for more than fifty years. Funeral services were held Friday afternoon at 3 o'clock at the Fourth Presbyterian Church, Rev. Paul R. Hickok officiating. Interment was in Congressional cemetery. A son, Samuel R. Caswell; a daughter, Mrs. Susie Beers; six grandchildren and three great-grandchildren survive her.